
 
 

 
 
 

EXETER BOARD 
 
Date:  Thursday 13 July 2017 
Time: 5.30pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership – 
 
Exeter City Council 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Edwards, Sills and Thompson 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors Hannaford, Leadbetter, Ackland, Asvachin, Prowse, Atkinson, Aves, Brennan and 
Whitton 
 
Associate Members 
 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Sara Bond (Exeter Chamber of Commerce), Simon Bowkett (Exeter 
CVS), Gillian Champion (Exeter sub-locality of the Eastern Region New Devon CCG), Superintendent 
Sam De Reya (Devon and Cornwall Police), The Dean (Exeter Cathedral), Jude Taylorson (Faith 
Groups), John Laramy (Exeter College), Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) and Suzanne 
Tracey (RD & E) 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  

1  
  
Election of Chair and Deputy Chair  

 The Chair has traditionally rotated between the County Council and City Council, 
with the previous year’s Deputy becoming Chair the following year. Last year, the 
Chair and Deputy were Devon County Council and Exeter City County Members 
respectively.  
 

 

2  
  
Apologies  

3  
  
Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2017 (Pages 5 - 

12) 

4  
  
Items requiring urgent attention  

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


5  
  
Open Forum  

6  
  
Funding Sub Group  

  
(a) Update on Funding process. 

 
(b) TO APPOINT TO THE FUNDING SUB GROUP. 

 
Note that the Quorum of the Funding Sub Group is three, the Sub Group 
comprising 3 from the City Council and 4 from the County Council. The 
Membership in 2016/17 was; 
 
3 from Exeter City Council - Councillors Denham, Bull and Edwards 
4 from Devon County Council - Councillors Leadbetter (Chair), Hannaford, 
Owen and Westlake 

 
 The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Funding Sub Group are the Chair and 

Deputy Chair of the Board; and 
 

(c) To note the following dates of Sub Group meetings, commencing at 
2.30pm:- 
 
Wednesday 19 July 2017 
Thursday 7 September 2017 
Thursday 2 November 2017 
Thursday 11 January 2018 
Thursday 1 March 2018 
Thursday 19 July 2018 

 

7  
  
Community Resilience including Wellbeing Exeter, Asset Based Community 
Development, Community Strategy and youth strategy updates 
 

 

8  
  
Forward Planning for Exeter Board  

 Original terms of reference from July 2012 attached for information. 
  
 

(Pages 13 
- 14) 

9  
  
Feedback from member representation on Multi Agency groups  

  
(a) Community Safety Partnership – Executive Group 

 
Minutes of the meetings held on 18 January and 26 April 2017. 
 

(b)  Exeter Community Forum – Feedback from Diana Moore.  
 

(Pages 15 
- 26) 

10  
  
Dates of Meetings  

 Board Meetings – at the Civic Centre starting at 5.30pm 
 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
Thursday 16 November 2017 

 



Thursday 1 February 2018 
Monday 26 March 2018 
Thursday 12 July 2018 
Thursday 20 September 2018 
 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next Exeter Board will be held on Thursday 21 September 2017 at 5.30pm 
 
Future Business 
 
The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and other Committees of the 
Council can be viewed on the following link to the Council’s website: 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council by looking at our website http://www.exeter.gov.uk . This will 
give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a 
Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 
01392 265107 for further information. 
 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 
 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXETER BOARD 
 

Thursday 2 February 2017 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Bull, Denham, D Henson and Sills 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Prowse, Foggin, Hannaford, Hannan, Hill, Morse, J Owen and Westlake 
 
Associate Members 
Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Programme Manager Communities, Transportation, Planning and Road Safety Manager, 
Principal project Manager (Infrastructure and Delivery), Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (HB) 
 
Hugh McCann, Director of Estate Services  - University of Exeter  
Joel Smith, Sustainable Travel Co-ordinator  - University of Exeter 

 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
These were received from Councillors Edwards and Leadbetter, Simon Bowkett and 
John Laramy. 
 

2   CHAIR 
 

In the absence of Councillor Leadbetter, the meeting was chaired by Councillor Bull, 
the Deputy Chair. 
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2016. 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2017 be taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4   WONFORD COMMUNITY AND LEARNING CENTRE/PHOENIX CENTRE 
 

The Chair agreed to take the following matter as an urgent item because of the 
need to repair a broken boiler at the Phoenix Centre as quickly as possible, bearing 
in mind that the official opening was scheduled for 4 February. 
 
Councillor Hannan reported that the boiler at the Centre had been condemned as 
unsafe and beyond repair but had not been used since the transfer of the building 
from Devon County Council to Wonford Community and Learning Centre on 13 
June 2016 as part of the closure of youth centres in the City. The centr
[...]
ractise. The City Council’c Principal Project Manager (Infrastructure Delivery) 
advised that the City Council’s Sustainable Transport Supplementary Planning 
Guidance assisted the planning process; 

 although demand on CIL contributions was oversubscribed, significant sums 
were being identified for cycle schemes; 

 shared cycle/pedestrian paths could offer low cost solutions in areas such as 
Whipton and Heavitree, for example linking Hanover Road and Ladysmith Road 
through Higher Cemetery could be a possible scheme; and 

 80%/90% of the road network was gritted but logistics and funding 
considerations prevented extending this to cycle paths. 

 
Responding to Members’ queries, Joel Smith, the University of Exeter’s Sustainable 
Travel Co-ordinator, confirmed that the University worked closely with the County 
and City Councils to improve cycling facilities and, through its Sustainable Transport 
Plan, was looking at a range of measures to improve cycling provision, both into 
and on the University campus, with a current estimate of 14% of students and 14% 
of staff cycling to the campus. Measures being taken included:- 
  

 work place support scheme; 

 adult confidence cycling sessions; 

 participation in Ride to Work week; 

 keen to extend the CoBike/Electric bike usage across the City and looking at 
use of land at St David’s Station and on the St Luke’s campus for this purpose 
as well as introducing electric bikes on the main campus; 

 external consultants to report back on cycle parking provision on the Streatham 
Campus to feed into the University’s Campus Environment Management Group 
with Streatham Road seen as a potential area for cycle parking as part of a two 
tier plan for staff and students to park along this road and access the main site 
by foot; and 

 student-led project on understanding car use by students. 
 
He confirmed that the University was seeking to action a number of 
recommendations arising from the presentation of i
[...]
independent by 2025. She advised that City Futures welcomed 
ideas from Board Members on ways of changing travel behaviour patterns.  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the Board support the following recommendations put forward by the Exeter 

Cycling Campaign; 
 

(a) commit to the vision and work to deliver it; 
(b) empower Council officers; 
(c) audit the delivery of existing Council cycling strategies and task 

Council officers to prepare to respond to the imminent Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) guidance;  

(d) develop a Greater Exeter Transport Plan which prioritizes movement 
of people; and 

(e) include urban Exeter cycle network proposals in all submissions to 
the Heart of the South West LEP; and 

 
(2) the Board urge the LEP to give full recognition to Exeter’s role in the regional 

economy for it to receive the appropriate funding support for transport and 
other infrastructure improvements.  

 
7   YOUTH STRATEGY UPDATE (MIN NO 33 REFERS) 

 
Dawn Rivers reported on progress with the Exeter Youth Strategy which, with the 
completion of the consultation process, would be launched on Wednesday 22 
March 2017 at 6:00pm at the Guildhall. Next steps included signing up to the 
strategy by relevant agencies and commencing work with young people to action 
the strategy as well as developing an evidence base to identify need. 
 
RESOLVED that Board Members be invited to the launch. 
  
 

8   FUNDING SUB GROUP - MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 
2017 

 
The minutes of the Funding Sub–Group of 12 January 2017 were noted. 
 
 

9   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
Diana Moore reported that the first meeting of the Exeter Community Forum Grants 
Panel had been held and that its recommendations were to be considered by the 
City Council’s Executive and the Council. She encouraged Board Members to bring 
forward applications for consideration by the Panel. 
 
There had been great interest in the Community Builders Programme with 
Community Connectors, co-ordinated by Exeter CVS, working with Wellbeing 
Exeter and seeking to bring people together in the community covering health 
issues and working with GP’s. She also referred to the need for the Greater Exeter 
Strategic Partnership to have regard to the status of community involvement. 

Page 10



 
It was noted that Councillor Paul Bull had previously been nominated for a Local 
Government Information Bureau Award for work with communities. 
 
 

10   DATES OF MEETINGS 
 

The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Monday 27 March 2017 
Thursday13 July 2017 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.54 pm) 
 
 

Chair 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXETER BOARD 

 
 
Members of Exeter City and Devon County Councils have agreed to establish a Joint 
Board comprising the nine County Councillors for Exeter and five members of the 
City Council.  
 
Both Councils recognise the benefits that such a Board will bring: addressing issues 
of common interest; using the proposed community budget for projects of community 
benefit across the City and to help access to a wider pool of funding and supporting 
neighbourhood/community development.  
 
Its terms of reference are as follows:- 
 

 To improve information and communication about access to City and County 
Council services 

 To advise the City and County Councils about the needs of Exeter’s residents 
and communities 

 To consider funding proposals of strategic, political or financial significance that 
will have an impact on the City and its communities 

 To contribute to financial efficiencies through effective partnership working across 
the City 

 To make recommendations to t
[...]
 Devon & Cornwall Police 
Simon Bowkett - Exeter CVS/CoLab 
Craig Bulley - The Exeter BID Company 
Councillor Peter Edwards - Exeter City Council 
Karime Hassan - Exeter City Council 
Karen Mandefield - Devon & Cornwall Police 
Robert Norley - Exeter City Council 
Melinda Pogue-Jackson - Exeter City Council 
Lisa Rutter - Devon Youth Service - Exeter, East & Mid Devon 
Lisa Vango - Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner 
Simon Young - Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Belinda Brint 
Chief Inspector Sarah Johns 
DI Adrian Hawkins 
PC Sasha Ashley 
Jenny Caldwell 
Rebecca Bond 
Jo Quinnell 

- NHS England 
- Devon and Cornwall Police 
- Devon and Cornwall Police 
- Devon and Cornwall Police 
- Devon County Council 
- Devon County Council 
- Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Nigel Deasy - Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Stephen Matthewman - DCC Early Help Provision 
County Councillor P Prowse - Devon County Councillor 
Julie Richards - Safer Devon Partnership 
Gill Unstead - Public Health Devon 
 
 
1   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
 Superintendent Sam de Reya and Simon Lane were elected as Chair and Deputy 

Chair respectively. 
 

2   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING - 19 OCTOBER 2016 
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 19 October 2016 were agreed. 
 
An agreement had been reached that one editorial story per edition on the 
community pages of the Citizen could be allocated to the CSP, taking around a 
quarter of a page.  This would be topic based with current emerging threats.  The 
deadline for the next edition is 30 January.  Deadline dates would be sent to Karen 
Mandefield for information. 
 
It was agreed that the next issue would focus on the appointment of the Chair and 
Deputy Chair and priorities for 2017. 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



2a   Action Log - completed actions 2016 
 

 Completed actions were noted. 
 

3   WE ARE DEVON - PRESENTATION FROM JENNY CALDWELL, MARKETING 
& COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER, DCC 

 
 The Cha
[...]
rcial partners. 
 
Lisa Vango would provide the link between the CSP and PCC to take actions 
forward.  The Plan would be finalised and published at the end of January. 
 
Agreed: 
 

(1) to review the CCTV system in terms of how the operation feeds in to and 
benefits community safety and how to promote the positive work; 

(2) a meeting would be held with the PCC and Exeter City Council to 
understand the financial issues facing Exeter; and 

(3) members are encouraged to contact Lisa Vango direct on any specific 
areas of the Plan. 

 
5   PRO-ACTIVE TEAM UPDATE - PRESENTATION FROM DI ADRIAN HAWKINS 

 
 The Chair welcomed DI Adrian Hawkins and PC Sasha Ashley to the meeting who 

gave a presentation on the work of the Pro Active Team. 
 
The meeting was informed of the change in the methods used by drug dealers, 
particularly via mobile phones. 
  
Safeguarding visits are made to addresses to check on vulnerable occupants 
which can act as a deterrent if police are observed at the property. 
  
Examples of sentences handed down were provided. 
 
The results that the pro active team had achieved over the last 12 months were 
highlighted.  A summary of the estimated values of drug activity was presented and 
comparable to any other city.  Exeter was easily accessible and was a good hub to 
supply the rest of the South West.  The quantities coming into Exeter suggests that 
it is being distributed elsewhere. 
 

Page 17



Intelligence from other professionals is deemed reliable and reporting details of 
drug use was encouraged.  The importance of taking immediate action was 
emphasised, and Police should be contacted in the first instance.  999 or 101 
should be called to report any immediate ‘live’ concerns. 
 
Connections with EBAC could be useful in terms of intelligence gathering for 
inquisitive crime.  There were also links with the Be Curious campaign which has 
been set up by the Safer Devon Partnership to raise awareness of child sexual 
exploitation, mod
[...]
PORT ONLY) 
 

 The Chair reported on an overall increase in crime in the city by 11% in 
comparison to last year. 
 

 There had been an increase in reporting of rape.  Reported incidents have 
been more historic or third party reporting. 

 There had been a decrease in public order offences, a significant amount of 
this was due to partnership working 

 There had been a spike in robbery with violence.  Three incidents had 
taken place in shops or garages, including copy cat offences. 

 Burglary dwelling had increased.  Two offenders had been arrested this 
week and had been responsible for burglary sprees.  The main offender 
had been given a community order. 

 
Lisa Vango advised that she would like to be involved via the PCC to publicise 
stories behind the crime figures and to consider how best to get these out. It was 
suggested that the newly formed CSP Communications Group could focus on this, 
possibly by way of phone conferencing at the beginning of each week. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 12.31 pm)

Page 20



COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - EXECUTIVE GROUP 
 

Wednesday 26 April 2017 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Superintendent Sam De Reya - Devon and Cornwall Police 
Simon Bowkett - Exeter CVS 
Nigel Deasy - Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Councillor Peter Edwards - Exeter City Council 
Ian Flett - Childrens and Young People's Services, DCC 
Jon-Paul Hedge - Exeter City Council 
Simon Lane - Exeter City Council 
Stephen Matthewman - DCC Early Help Provision 
Melinda Pogue-Jackson - Exeter City Council 
Lisa Rutter - Devon Youth Service - Exeter, East & Mid Devon 
Gill Unstead 
Sergeant Sally Kingdon 
Jo Quinnell 

- Public Health Devon 
- Devon and Cornwall Police (Min. No. 15 only) 
- Exeter City Council 

 
Apologies:- 
 
Denise Dearden - Trading Standards 
Karen Gold - Devon and Cornwall Police 
Councillor Rob Hannaford - Exeter City Council 
Karime Hassan - Exeter City Council 
Karen Mandefield - Devon & Cornwall Police 

[...]
tion and unfair 
treatment 

 Foster good relations by promoting respect for each other and tackling 
prejudice 

 Report any incidents of hate that are witnessed within 
organisation/premises 

 
All organisations who sign the pledge will be entered into a database and a visual 
map will be released where other work can be targeted.  Police neighbourhood 
collleages were also promoting the campaign, particularly where they were aware 
that an incident of hate crime had taken place. 
 
Conversations still needed to be held on what the pledge means for organisations, 
but initially communications should be sent out amongst staff to promote the 
campaign. 
 
There would be a police presence at Exeter Pride and Respect. 
 
Agreed that all organisations represented on the CSP sign up to the pledge and to 
encourage two other organisations to sign up. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and closed at 11.38 am) 

 

Page 26

http://www.voycdevon.org.uk/what-do-we-do/youth-work-devon/exeter-youth-strategy
http://www.voycdevon.org.uk/what-do-we-do/youth-work-devon/exeter-youth-strategy
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/advice/threat-assault-abuse/hate-crime/sign-the-pledge/
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/advice/threat-assault-abuse/hate-crime/sign-the-pledge/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 February 2017
	8 Forward Planning for Exeter Board
	9 Feedback from member representation on Multi Agency groups
	Minutes , 26/04/2017 Community Safety Partnership - Executive Group




Minutes of the meeting


EXETER BOARD 
 

 
Thursday 13 July 2017 

 
 

Present:- 
 
Exeter City Council 
Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Edwards, Sills and Thompson 
 
Devon County Council 
Councillors Hannaford, Prowse and Aves 
 
Associate Members 
Phil Atwell (Exeter University), Simon Bowkett (Exeter CVS), John Laramy (Exeter College) 
and Diana Moore (Exeter Community Forum) 

 
Also Present 
 
Programme Manager Communities, Partnership and Policy Officer and Democratic Services 
Officer (Committees) (HB).  
 
Martha Wilkinson and Sarah Yelland, Devon Community Foundation 

 
11   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
In accordance with the agreement that the Chairmanship and Deputy Chairmanship 
should alternate annually between the City and County Councils, it was:-  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Councillor Edwards be appointed Chair for 2017/18; and 

    
(2)  Councillor Leadbetter be appointed Deputy Chair for 2017/18.   
 

12   APOLOGIES 
 

These were received from Councillors Ackland, Asvachin, Atkinson, Brennan, 
Leadbetter and Whitton, Suzanne Tracey and Canon Mike Williams. 
 

13   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 FEBRUARY 2017 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

14   OPEN FORUM 
 

No representations or questions had been received under the Open Forum 
arrangements. 
 

15   FUNDING SUB GROUP 
 

RESOLVED that the:- 
 
(1) Chair, Deputy Chair, Councillors Bialyk, Denham, Aves, Hannaford and 

Prowse serve on the Funding Sub Group; 



    
(2)  following dates of Sub Group meetings starting at 2.30pm be noted:- 
 

 Thursday 7 September 2017 

 Thursday 2 November 2017 

 Thursday 11 January 2018 

 Thursday 1 March 2018 

 Thursday 19 July 2018  
 

16   FORWARD PLANNING FOR EXETER BOARD 
 

Jo Yelland sought Members views on the way forward for the Exeter Board, a joint 
Exeter City and Devon County Council Board comprising the nine County 
Councillors for Exeter and five members of the City Council established in July 2012 
to address issues of common interest. 
 
RESOLVED that an Away Day be arranged for September to consider the way 
forward for the Board. 
 
 

17   COMMUNITY RESILIENCE INCLUDING WELLBEING EXETER, ASSET BASED 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND YOUTH 

STRATEGY UPDATES 
 

Jo Yelland updated the Board on the background to Integrated Care Exeter and 
overview of one of the main programmes - Wellbeing Exeter. This programme had 
been developed over a two year period and aimed to support the development of 
more resilient and connected individuals and communities with a focus on early 
intervention and prevention connecting individuals to non-medical and community 
support services.    
 
Martha Wilkinson of the Devon Community Foundation spoke in detail about 
Wellbeing Exeter and its three components of:- 
 

 neighbourhood asset based community building; 

 person-centred, non-medical support (social prescribing); and 

 Informed with population data backed up with grassroots knowledge 
 
Central to Wellbeing Exeter, were GP’s introducing people to community 
connectors, to offer alternatives to traditional services. Through signposting and 
one-on-one work, Wellbeing Exeter was helping people improve their mental 
wellbeing, reduce loneliness, re-engage with their community and manage their own 
health. Since the inception of Wellbeing Exeter, there had been over 900 referrals 
with 70+ GP’s referring electronically with open referral criteria. It was notable that a 
significant proportion of referrals from GP’s were from the under 45’s. Sarah Yelland 
provided examples of case studies. 
 
Simultaneously, community builders were working within communities helping them 
to develop and providing a resource for community connectors and Diana Moore 
and Dawn Rivers referred to the role of the Exeter Community Forum in this work.  
 
The New Devon CCG and Devon County Council funding had been extended until 
March 2018 with City Council funding for community building coming on line from 
September 2017 from New Homes Bonus/CIL monies. There was an in principle 
agreement to expand across all Exeter practises with funding for a further two 
years. 
  



Responding to Members’ queries and enlarging on the work of the community 
connectors, Martha Wilkinson explained that the connectors were trained, 
possessed appropriate qualifications and necessary clearances, were trusted by the 
GP’s with whom they had regular contact and that there was a strict code of 
confidentiality. Councillor involvement would be in building relationships with the 
community builders as they became better known and their work extended across 
the City. 
 
With funding secured for two years, the longer term future of Wellbeing Exeter 
would rest with the continuation of funding streams from the CCG, NHS England, 
Devon Social Services, the City Council and the GP practices who would contribute 
financially to be part of Wellbeing Exeter. With positive results and evidence of 
savings, greater support from social investors was hoped for, Martha Wilkinson 
referring to potential backing from philanthropic social investors/donors looking for 
longer term projects. Wider publicity of Wellbeing Exeter would commence once all 
the City’s GP’s were on board.     
 
The Chair warmly welcomed Wellbeing Exeter as an exciting new health project and 
thanked Jo Yelland, Martha Wilkinson and Sarah Yelland for their updates. 
 

18   FEEDBACK FROM MEMBER REPRESENTATION ON MULTI AGENCY GROUPS 
 

Community Safety Partnership 
 
The Board noted the minutes of the meetings held on 18 January and 26 April 2017. 
 
Exeter Community Forum 
 
Diana Moore reported that the Exeter Community Forum AGM would be held on 
Thursday 20 July 2017 at 7.00pm in the Exeter Community Centre, St David’s Hill. It 
would also discuss its work plan to include:- 
 

 supporting community plans; 

 supporting community action including the community builders programme and 
community initiatives through the continuation of the Grass Roots Grants 
programme; 

 developing and promoting the Crowdfunding platform; and 

 supporting community collaboration including development and agreement of 
the City Council’s Community Asset and Facility Ownership Transfer Policy. 

 
19   DATES OF MEETINGS 

 
The following dates of future Board meetings were noted, all commencing at 
5.30pm in the Civic Centre:- 
 
Thursday 21 September 2017 
Thursday 16 November 2017 
Thursday 1 February 2018 
Monday 26 March 2018 
Thursday12 July 2018 
Thursday 20 September 2018 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.37 pm) 
 
 

Chair 


